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ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW NOTES
1. ALL DESIGN ELEMENTS WITHIN SITE BOUNDARY ARE PROPOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SEE DEMOLITION

PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

2. NO SOLID WASTE FACILITIES EXIST ON SITE.

3. SITE IS CATEGORIZED AS DX - DOWNTOWN MIXED USE. NO PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE
PER UDO SECTION 7.1.3.A "NO VEHICLE PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED, HOWEVER, NO MORE THAN 2 ON-SITE
PARKING SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT ARE ALLOWED."

4. NO TRANSITIONAL PROTECTIVE YARD IS REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE AS THE SITE ABUTS NEITHER INDUSTRIAL
NOR RESIDENTIAL ZONING USES..

5. NO STREET PROTECTIVE YARD IS REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE AS THE SITE ABUTS NEITHER INDUSTRIAL NOR
RESIDENTIAL ZONING USES.

AMENITY REQUIREMENT

SITE GROSS ACREAGE: 40,154 SF (0.92 ACRES)

REQUIREMENT: UDO SECTION 1.5.3: 10% OF SITE AREA, + 50 SF/FLOOR ABOVE 7TH STORY
>> CALC:40,154 SF x 0.10 = 4,015 SF AMENITY SPACE REQUIRED GENERALLY
>> CALC: 50 SF/13 FLOORS ABOVE 7TH = 650 ADDITIONAL SF
TOTAL REQUIRED = 4665 SF

PROPOSED:
TOTAL PROPOSED = 6249 SF

-
(Fulfillment of additional requirements found on L-012)

BUILD-TO REQUIREMENT

SETBACK REQUIREMENT

STREETSCAPE REQUIREMENT

SHOPFRONT FRONTAGE (-SH)

PRIMARY STREETS: W. HARGETT ST. + MCDOWELL ST.

BUILD-TO ZONE, UDO SECTION 1.5.6 and 3.4.9.C1:
>> 0' - 15' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE

BUILD-TO PERCENTAGE, UDO SECTION 3.4.9.C2
80% OF THE LOT WIDTH ON PRIMARY STREET

HARGETT ST.
212' LOT WIDTH: 80% = 169.7'
ACTUAL FACADE WITHIN BUILD-TO ZONE = 126.7'

MCDOWELL ST.
185.48'' LOT WIDTH: 80% = 148.38'
ACTAUL FACADE WITHIN THE BUILD-TO ZONE = 138.25'

*UDO SECTION 1.5.6.C.4 ALLOWS AMENITY AREA TO SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT THERE FORE THE BUILDING FACADES ON BOTH
HARGETT AND MCDOWELL STREETS MEET BUILD-TO

REQUIREMENT, UDO SECTION 3.2.7:
>> MIN. 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE

REQUIREMENTS:

RALEIGH UDO 8.5.2:
>16' STREETSCAPE WIDTH FROM EDGE OF CURB

RALEIGH DOWNTWON STREETSCAPE MASTER PLAN:
>LEVEL II OR HIGHER

THIS STREETSCAPE DESIGN ADHERES TO THE 16' WIDTH IN THE UDO
SECTION 8.5.2 AND MEETS LEVEL IV DESIGN GUIDELINE IN THE
DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE MASTER PLAN WITH THE CONCRETE
PAVING, STREET TREES, AND SITTING EDGE.

EAST CIVIC TOWER BUILDING
+/- 424,000 SF

338.83' FFE

RALEIGH MUNICIPAL BUILDING

W. HARGETT ST. - Primary Street
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AMENITY ZONE

SETBACK MINIMUM

PROPERTY LINE

REQUIRED STREETSCAPE WIDTH
BUILD-TO ZONE (0'-15')

10-FT MINIMUM REQUIRED
AMENITY SPACE WIDTH

REQUIRED STREETSCAPE WIDTH

BUILD-TO ZONE (0-15')
10-FT MINIMUM REQUIRED
AMENITY SPACE WIDTH (Total
Amenity Space Area: 6249 sf)
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SHORT-TERM BIKE PARKING REQUIREMENT
7.1.2.C - PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR CIVIC USE:

> 1 SPACE / 400SF OF GROSS FLOOR AREAS
(MIN. 1 SPACE PER 5000SF OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
FOR SHORT-TERM, NO LONG-TERM MINIMUM) [SITE
PLAN GROUP: B]
>> CALCS: 422,188 SF GROSS FLOOR AREA / 5000 SF

= 85 SHORT-TERM REQUIRED SPACES

7.1.7.J - EXEMPTIONS - "IN NO CASE IS A SINGLE USE OR
SINGLE LOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MORE THAN 30
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES." -
> THE PROJECT AND LOT ONLY INCLUDES A CIVIC
USE AND THEREFORE ONLY 30 SHORT-TERM BICYCLE
SPACES ARE REQUIRED.

7.1.7.K - REQUIRED TYPES OF BICYCLE PARKING:
THE BICYCLE RACKS SPECIFIED MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR 1.A, 1.B, 1.C, 1.D, 2, 3A, AND 3B.
1D REQUIRES SHORT-TERM AND LONG-TERM
FACILITIES COMPLY WITH THE RALEIGH STREET
DESIGN MANUAL.

6.24.1 - BIKE PARKING STANDARDS [CITY OF RALEIGH
STREET DESIGN MANUAL]

[A.1.A] - RACKS ALIGNED PARALLEL TO EACH OTHER
MUST BE AT LEAST 36" APART.

[A.2.A] - RACK UNITS PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO
THE CURB MUST BE AT LEAST 48" FROM THE CURB TO
THE NEAREST VERTICAL COMPONENT OF THE RACK.

[A.3.A] - RACK UNITS PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO A
WALL MUST BE AT LEAST 48" FROM THE WALL TO THE
NEAREST VERTICAL COMPONENT OF THE RACK.

[A.4.A] - ALLOW AT LEAST 72" FOR SAFE PEDESTRIAN
CLEARANCE.

[A.4.C] - RACKS SHOULD BE PLACED AT LEAST 48"
FROM TREE GRATES.

BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED
> 32 SHORT-TERM SPACES PROVIDED (30 REQ'D)
> 64 LONG-TERM SPACES PROVIDED (0 REQ'D)

* SECTION 1.5.6.C.4 - AMENITY AREA MAY BE USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.
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(5) BICYCLE RACKS,
(10) SHORT-TERM BICYCLE SPACES

(6) BICYCLE RACKS,
(12) SHORT-TERM
BICYCLE SPACES

(5) BICYCLE RACKS,
(10) SHORT-TERM BICYCLE SPACES

(32) BICYCLE RACKS,
(64) LONG-TERM

BICYCLE SPACES

SCREENING (UDO 7.2.5)
7.2.5.C - SERVICE AREAS

1. TRASH COLLECTION, COMPACTION, RECYLING
COLLECTION, AND OTHER SIMILAR SERVICE AREAS
SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE SIDE OR REAR OF
BUILDINGS AND MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW
ADJACENT PROPERTY OR PUBLIC STREET
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

   3.  SERVICE AREAS THAT ARE NOT INTEGRATED INTO A
BUILDING SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THREE SIDES
BY A WALL AT LEAST 6 FEET IN HEIGHT AND ON THE
FOURTH SIDE BY A SOLID GATE AT LEAST 6 FEET IN
HEIGHT. THE GATE AND WALL SHALL BE MAINTAINED
IN GOOD WORKING ORDER AND SHALL REMAIN
CLOSED EXCEPT WHEN TRASH PICK-UPS OCCUR.
THE WALL AND GATE SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING IN TERMS OF TEXTURE,
QUALITY, MATERIAL, AND COLOR.

3

PROPOSED LOCATION OF TRASH
ENCLOSURE WITH GATE

PROPOSED LOCATION OF BUILDING
GENERATORS. CONTINUED COORDINATION

UNDERWAY WITH C.O.R. FACILITIES AND
APPROPRIATE DESIGN DISCIPLINES
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STEPBACK REQUIREMENT ABOVE 
1ST FLOOR OR 25' WHICH EVER IS 
GREATER BUT BELOW 13TH FLOOR 
AS PER U.D.O. SEC. 3.3.3.B.

U.D.O.  3.3.3. BUILDING MASSING STANDARDS

General Note: 
• On Aug. 4th 2022 the Appearance commission approved the design alternate to 

eliminate the stepback requirements along Hargett and McDowell. 
Documentation included in this submission package.

• Proposed massing provides a 15-feet setback from South and East ROW in lieu 
of the required stepback to provide greater outdoor amenity space (5,730 sf) for 
the public.

• UDO stepback requirement would provide a min. of 4,628 SF of stepback area. 
• The proposed massing provides a total of 13,900 SF of stepback area along 

North and West facades.

MASSING BASED ON U.D.O. 
REQUIREMENT

PROPOSED  MASSING
19,949 SF PER TOWER FLOOR

2

PROPOSED  MASSING
19,949 SF PER TOWER FLOOR

MASSING BASED ON 
U.D.O. REQUIREMENT

SE CORNER-STREETS ADJOINING THE PUBLIC STREET NW CORNER

PROPOSED DESIGN 
PROVIDES STEPBACK 
ALONG NORTH AND 
WEST SIDE OF THE 
BUILDING (13,900 SF).

PROPOSED SETBACK 
EXCEEDS REQUIRED 

STEPBACK
(5,730 SF)

STEPBACK AREA 
(4,628 SF)

5,810 sf

5,240 sf

2,850 sf

3
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